
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE
Friday, 2nd June, 2017

10.00 am

Public Document Pack



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 2-06-17 Page 2 of 3

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Friday, 2nd June, 2017 at 10.00 am
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Appointment of Chair 
To consider the appointment of Chair for the meeting

2) Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence

3) Minutes of the last Meeting 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003  
Sub Committee meeting held on 18th October 2016

4) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency

5) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 2-06-17 Page 3 of 3

6) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting

7) Determination of a Premises Licence Application 9 - 86
To determine a Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 
2003 relating to Hunters Oak Limited, 3 The Moorings, Burnley BB12 
0TP.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Anne Kelly
Councillor Elizabeth Monk

Councillor Ann Royle
Councillor Christine White 
(Reserve-4th Member)

PUBLISHED Thursday 25th May 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



LIcensing Sub Committee                                                             Date: 18th October 2016 Page 1 of 3

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 1
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday 18th October  2016

PRESENT

MEMBERS
Councillor Howard Baker in the Chair.

Councillors  Margeret Brindle and Ann Royle

OFFICERS
David Talbot - Senior Solicitor
John Yardley - Licensing Enforcement Officer
Eric Dickinson - Democracy Officer
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE
Zia Aslam
Saneer Riaz
Nicholas Dearing
James Middleton
Nicolas McNamara
Rick Wilson

-
-
-
-
-
-

Owner
Licence Holder 
Solicitor
Police Officer 
Trading Standards
Trading Standards

1. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Howard Baker was appointed Chair of the Meeting.

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 8th December 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record.

3. Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED That the determination of a review of a Premises Licence under Section 52 
of the Licensing Act 2003 for Top Shop,31 Thurston Street, Burnley,BB11 
3DJ be held in public.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LIcensing Sub Committee                                                             Date: 18th October 2016 Page 2 of 3

4. Determination of  an application for review of a Premises Licence 
under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 for: Top Shop, 31 Thurston 
Street, Burnley. BB11 3DJ.

John Yardley reported on an application received for a review of a Premises 
Licence under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Top Shop, 31 
Thurston Street, Burnley. BB11 3DJ.

Nicolas McNamara and Rick Wilson attended the meeting and presented 
their case.

James Middleton attended the meeting and presented his case.

Zia Aslam and Saneer Riaz attended the meeting with their legal 
representative Nicolas Dearing, and presented their case.

Members asked questions regarding the application.

DECISION That the Premises Licence numbered PLA0143 granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of “Top Shop”, 31 Thurston Street, Burnley. BB11 3DJ 
be revoked. 

REASONS
FOR 

DECISION

(a) There were 13 separate occasions  between 1st February 2009 and 
15th June 2016 relating to illicit cigarettes, counterfeit DVDs and/or 
alcohol products;

(b) These incidents had resulted in 5 sets of prosecution proceedings 
relating to the majority of the incidents, all of which had resulted in 
convictions for the various offences arising out of the incidents;

(c) Paragraph 11.27 of the government guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, which has been considered in 
accordance with the licensing authority’s duty under section 4(3) of 
the Act, advises that there are certain criminal activities that may 
arise in connection with licensed premises which should be treated 
particularly seriously. These include “the sale or storage of smuggled 
tobacco and alcohol”. In respect of such offences, the guidance in 
Paragraph 11.28 envisages that licensing authorities will use review 
procedures effectively in order to deter such activities and crime and 
that revocation, even in the first instance, should be seriously 
considered;

(d) The incidents, and resultant convictions, took place and were 
repeated over a considerable number of years;

(e) It is not believed that the involvement of Sakeena Riaz (who has 
recently been appointed as premises licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor) wi
[...]
ed 
that revocation of the licence is both necessary and proportionate in 
the circumstances.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE  2nd June 2017
PORTFOLIO RESOURCES
REPORT AUTHOR Peter Henderson
TEL NO 01282 425011 

EMAIL phenderson@burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 Determination of application for a premises licence

PURPOSE

1. To consider an application received from Hunters Oak Limited, 3 The Moorings, 
Burnley BB12 0TP for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003.

The operating schedule and plan of the premises contained in the application are 
attached at Appendix ‘A’.

2. The premises are land adjacent to Hunters Oak Farm, Ightenhill Park Lane, 
Burnley BB12 0RW  

The proposed designated premises supervisor is Derek Lea Thompson

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

3. The application is for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003

The licensable activities applied for, all of which are for indoors and outdoors are:

The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.
The performance of a play
The exhibition of films
The performance of live music
The playing of recorded music
Performances of dance
Anything of a similar description to the performance of live music, the playing of 
recorded music or the performance of dance.

The proposed hours that the premises would be open to the public are:

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



4.

10.00am to Midnight Monday to Sunday

The proposed hours for all the licensable activities detailed above are:

11.00 to 11.00pm Monday to Sunday

Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the 4 licensing objectives which are

• PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER
• PUBLIC SAFETY
• PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
• PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

If this Committee approves the application the following mandatory conditions
would be attached to the licence;

No supply of alcohol may be made
[...]
en sent to the applicant and to each of the persons 
from whom the licensing authority has accepted a representation. 

RECOMMENDATION

5. Members are recommended to make a determination with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives.

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Protection of children from harm 

Having considered all relevant representations and having taken account of the 
licensing policy and Home Office guidance, the Sub-Committee must take such 
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
The steps are;

 To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule;

 To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

 To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates
 To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities;
 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor

Page 12



 To refuse the application

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

6. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such 
applications. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

7. None. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

8. The following paragraphs from Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
are relevant to this application:

 Paragraph 1.14 We will seek to give protection to local residents, whose lives can 
be blighted by disturbance and antisocial activity associated with the behaviour of 
some people visiting places of entertainment.

 Paragraph 1.15 We desire to strike a balance between allowing people to enjoy 
their leisure, at the times and in the manner they wish to, and ensuring the 
licensing objectives are met.

 Paragraph 3.2. We consider each licensing objective to be of equal importance.  
They will be considered in relation to matters centered on the premises or within 
the control of the licensee.  We will objectively consider the direct effect that the 
carrying on of the licensable activities has in the vicinity of the premises.

 Paragraph 3.3 Licensing law is not a mechanism for the general control of anti-
social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the 
licensee or vicinity of licensed premises.

 Paragraph 3.4 We will not deter an individual making an application and having 
that application judged on its individual merits. 

 Paragraph 3.5 We will not deter any person from making representations in respect 
of any application or seeking a review of a license.

 Paragraph 3.16 The authority will consider whether issues relating to public 
nuisance can be effectively dealt with by necessary and appropriate conditions. 
These conditions will normally focus on the more sensitive periods, for example, 
noise from premises in the late evening or early morning when residents may be 
attempting to sleep.

 Paragraph 9.1 The authority may only impose conditions where relevant 

Page 13



representations are made following an application to grant or vary a licence or 
where a review request is being considered. 

 Paragraph 9.2 The council recognises that the only conditions that should be 
imposed on a licence are those which are appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. There may be circumstances where existing 
legislation and regulations already effectively promote the licensing objectives and 
no additional conditions are required.

 Paragraph 9.3 Where conditions are imposed they will be tailored to the individual 
style and characteristics of the premises and events concerned.

Members are reminded of the consideration they should give to the Human Rights Act 
1998 in particular those rights afforded by Article 6 (right to a fair hearing), Article 1 of the 
First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 8 (right to respect for private and family 
life).

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

9. The statutory consultation has taken place 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

10. Burnley Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.
Licensing Act 2003.

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Peter Henderson 01282 425011 
ALSO: John Yardley 01282 425011 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003

THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 

1. Application

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations) 2005 will be held in accordance with this procedure.
Schedule 1 details the hearing which are subject to this procedure.

2. Time of Hearing 

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of 
Schedule 1, and where the hearing is scheduled to take place on 
more than one day, it will take place on consecutive working days.

2.2 Hearings will normally take place from 2-5pm or 6-9pm on the day 
of the hearing, but hearings may take place at the discretion of the 
Committee of Sub-Committee appointed to hear the matter in 
exceptional circumstances.

3. Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee

3.1 Where the full Licensing Committee sit to hear an application, the 
full Committee will sit, excluding a member who:

a) has sat on a Devel
[...]
visor will identify in 
turn, each party to the hearing who is present, and in relation to that 
party, whether they are represented, and if so, by whom.

          4.4     The Legal Advisor will identify in turn each party to the hearing who is 
not present at the hearing and in relation to that party will clarify;

                   a) whether there is evidence that they were given Notice of the Hearing

Page 80



                   b) whether that party has given notice that they intend to attend or be 
represented

                   c) whether that party has given notice that they consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary 

                   d) whether that party has given notice that they wish to withdraw their 
representation 

         

          4.5     Where a party has given notice that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented, the Committee or Sub-Committee will state whether they 
intend to proceed in the absence of that party.

          4.6       Where a party has not given such notice and has failed to attend or be 
represented, the Committee or Sub-Committee will then decide 
whether it is necessary in the public interest to adjourn the hearing to a 
specified date or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.  The 
Committee or Sub-Committee may invite representations from the 
other parties present on this issue before making their decision.

           4.7      The Committee or Sub-Committee, should it decide to proceed must 
subsequently consider the application, representation or notice made 
by a party who does not attend, attaching the appropriate weight of 
evidence to it.

5.  Hearings to be held in public

           5.1      Unless the Committee determine otherwise following consideration of 
representations, if any, from the parties present, the hearing shall take 
place in public.  A member of the public, unless a party to the hearing 
or a person granted permission to address the hearing by the 
Committee or Sub-Committee at the r
[...]
epresentation or notice or in the case of another 
person, the application, representation or notice of the party requesting 
their appearance, and

b) the promotion of the Licensing Objectives or in the case of a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of the police, the crime 
prevention objective only.

            7.8    The Committee or Sub-Committee will satisfy themselves that they 
have heard all the relevant information and retire to make their decision 
in private.

8. Persons behaving in a disruptive manner

8.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee may require any person attending 
the, hearing who in their opinion are behaving in a disruptive manner to 
leave the hearing and may;

Page 83



a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
b) permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee or 

Sub-Committee may specify

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the 
authority in writing any information which they would have been entitled 
to give orally had they not been required to leave.

9. Adjournment of Hearing

9.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a 
specified date or arrange for the hearing to be held on specified 
additional dates where it considers this necessary to consider any 
representations or notice made by a party.

9.2 It will not adjourn a hearing in such a way to create an effect on the 
requirements of granting or rejecting an application under Schedule 8 
of the Act or a review under Section 167 of the Act.  

10. Determinations 

10.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee will make its determination at the 
conclusion of the hearing but in certain circumstances may make a 
determination within a period of 5 working days of the last day of the 
hearing.

11. Notice of Determination     

11.1 The Licensing Manager will issue a notice of determination forthwith to 
all parties. Such notice will include the reasons for the determination 
and details of the right of any party t
[...]
ty 
received the notice given under section 165(4)

16. Paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 
8 (determination of application 
for conversion of existing 
licence)

10 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period within which a chief 
officer of police may give a notice under 
paragraph 3(2) or (3) of Schedule 8

17. Paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 
8 (determination of application 
for conversion of existing club 
certificate)

10 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period within which a chief 
officer of police may give a notice under 
paragraph 15(2) or (3) of Schedule 8

18. Paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 
8 (determination of application 
by holder of a justices’ licence 
for grant of personal licence)

10 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period within which a chief 
officer of police may give a notice under 
paragraph 25(2) of Schedule 8

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 Determination of a Premises Licence Application
	Appendix A LICENSING APPLICATION
	Appendix B OBJECTIONS
	Appendix C-PHOTOS
	Appendix D HEARING PROCESS




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 02/06/2017 Page 1 of 2

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Friday, 2nd June, 2017

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Ann Royle in the Chair

Councillors A Kelly, A Royle and C White

OFFICERS
Lisa Lord – Solicitor

Peter Henderson – 
Licensing Manager

Eric Dickinson – Democracy 
Officer



1 Appointment of Chair 

Councillor Ann Royle was appointed as Chair for this meeting.

2 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Elizabeth Monk.

3 Minutes of the last Meeting 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 18th October 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 Exclusion of the Public 

That the determination of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 relating to 
Hunters Oak Limited, 3 The Moorings, Burnley, BB12 0TP be held in public.

5 Determination of a Premises Licence Application 

Peter Henderson reported on an application received for a Premises 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 02/06/2017 Page 2 of 2

Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Hunters Oak Limited, 3 The 
Moorings, Burnley. BB12 0TP on behalf of the Licensing Authority.

Councillor Tom Porter, Bev Kirk, Richard Crossley, Frank Millington, Barry Pixton, 
Steven Jackson, Tony Mitchell, Stephen Vintin, Ken Boden, and Anne Boden 
attended the meeting and presented their case on behalf of the objectors.

Lee Thompson, together with Chris Smith, Craig Kennedy, and Paul Robinson 
attended the meeting with their legal representative Malcolm Ireland from 
Napthens Solicitors and presented their case on behalf of the applicant.

Members and the relevant parties set out above asked questions regarding 
the application.

DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION

After considering the application and all representations (written and as 
presented at the meeting) the Sub Committee determined that the grant of 
the licence with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, as 
amended on pages 4 to 6 of the applicant’s bundle, would not undermine 
any of the licensing objectives.   The Sub Committee acknowledged the 
concerns of objectors but did not have any evidence before it that the grant 
of the licence would undermine the licensing objectives and no additional 
steps or conditions were appropriate in this case for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.


